Preface

This Draft Airport Master Plan is presented for public review and comment. Itisa
compilation of the previously published Working Papers for the King County
International Airport (Boeing Field) Master Plan. Following revisions based on
public comments, and consistent with Washington’s State Environmental Policy Act
(SEPA) and the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), the final Airport Master
Plan will be prepared.

This Draft Plan is the culmination of the planning work begun in 1995 for King
County International Airport (KCIA)/Boeing Field. There is no intent to rewrite
what has been prepared in the past (except to update those aspects considered
critical to the update of the airport’s development plan), but instead, to complete the
Master Plan in an expedient and thorough manner. The previously prepared
planning documentation has been utilized as a resource to help in the finalization of
the Draft Master Plan recommendations.

This document begins by providing an inventory of on-airport facilities as they exist
in 2000, followed by a summary of the forecasts of aviation activity (originally using
1994 baseline data and updated in consideration of activity that has occurred at the
airport during recent years). Next, this document summarizes and the Capacity
Analysis and Facility Requirements for on-airport facilities. Finally, the master
planning documentation provides an explanation of the proposed airport
development plan, along with detailed implementation recommendations for
proposed airport improvements.

King County International Airport/Boeing Field September 2000
Draft Master Plan i



Contents

Contents
Tables
Tlustrations

Introduction and Inventory of Existing Airport Facilities

Introduction
Inventory of Airport Facilities
Summary

Aviation Activity Demand Forecast

Introduction

Previous Forecast Summary

Revised Forecast Summary

Airport Reference Code (ARC)/Critical Aircraft Analysis
Summary

Capacity Analysis and Facility Requirements

Introduction

Airfield Capacity Methodology
Airfield Capacity Analysis
Facility Requirements
Summary

Airport Development Plan

Introduction

Airfield Development Recommendations
Landside Development Recommendations
Conceptual Airport Development Plan

Al
Al
A8

B.1
B.1
B.2
B.8
B.9

C1
C1
C.7
C.7
C.17

D.1
D.4
D.11
D.14

King County International Airport/Boeing Field
Draft Master Plan

September 2000
il



Contents (continued)

Airport Plans

Introduction

Airport Layout Plan

Airspace Plan

Inner Portion of Approach Surface Drawings
Landside Development Area Plan

Airport Property Map

Land Use Drawing

Implementation Program and Phasing

Introduction

Project List

Cost Estimates

Phasing Plan

Relationship to FAA Capital Improvement Program

Financial Implementation Analysis

Introduction

Project Cost Estimates and Development Schedule
Sources and Uses of Capital Funding

Projected Operations and Maintenance Expenses
Projected Revenues

Financial Plan Summary

Financial Implementation Conclusions

E.1
E.1
E.7
E.15
E.23
E.23
E.24

F.1
F.1
F.1
F.2
F.2

G.1
G.3
G.S8
G.16
G.18
G.20
G.22

King County International Airport/Boeing Field
Draft Master Plan

September 2000
(%



Tables

Table B1 Summary of TRA-BV Unconstrained Forecast, 1994-2015 B.2
Table B2 Summary of Revised Unconstrained Forecast, 1997-2015 B3
Table B3 Unconstrained Operations Forecast By Aircraft Type, 1997-2015 B.7
Table B4 Peak Period Aircraft Operations Forecast, 1997-2015 B8
Table C1 IFR Wind Coverage Summary C.6
Table C2 ARC D-V Dimensional Standards — Runway 13R/31L C.9
Table C3 ARC B-I (small aircraft only) Dimensional Standards —

Runway 13L/31R C.10
Table C4 Runway Length Requirements C.13
Table C5 Representative Air Carrier Aircraft Lengths and ARFF Index C.17
Table F1 PhaselI (0-5 Years) Development Plan Project Costs F.3
Table F2 Phasell (5-10 Years) Development Plan Project Costs F.5
Table F3 PhaseIll (10-15 Years) Development Plan Project Costs F.6
Table G1 Project Cost Estimates and Development Schedule for

the Capital Improvement Program G4
Table G2 Capital Funding Sources G.11
Table G3 Bond Sizing Calculation and Debt Service Schedule G.14
Table G4 Historical and Projected Operations & Maintenance Expenses G.17
Table G5 Historical and Projected Revenues G.19
Table G6 Financial Plan Summary G.21

Illustrations and Exhibits

Figure Al Existing Airport Layout A3
Figure C1 All Weather Wind Rose: 10.5- and 20-Knot Crosswind

Components C4
Figure C2 IFR Wind Rose: 10.5- and 20-Knot Crosswind

Components C5
Figure D1 Airside Development Plan D.9
Figure D2 Conceptual Airport Development Plan D.15
King County International Airport/Boeing Field September 2000

Draft Master Plan v



IHHlustrations and Exhibits (continued)

Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure

E1
E2
E3
E4
E5
E6
E7
E8
E9

Figure E10
Figure E11

Figure

F1

Exhibit G1

Exhibit G2

Airport Layout Plan

Airport Airspace Drawing North Approach

Airport Airspace Drawing South Approach

Airport Airspace Drawing Profiles

Inner Approach Surface Drawing - Runway 13R
Inner Approach Surface Drawing - Runway 31L
Inner Approach Surface Drawing - Runway 13L/31R
Terminal Area Plan - North

Terminal Area Plan - South

Airport Property Map

Land Use Drawing

Phasing Plan

Summary of 2000 Base Year and Total Escalated
Costs for the Planning Program

Summary of Sources and Uses of Capital Funding for
the Capital Improvement Program

E.3

E.9
E.11
E.13
E.17
E.19
E.21
E.25
E.27
E.29
E.31

E.7

G3

G.15

King County International Airport/Boeing Field
Draft Master Plan

September 2000
vi



Intentionally Left Blank
(for two-sided reproduction)

King County International Airport/Boeing Field September 2000
Draft Master Plan vii



