## Preface

This Draft Airport Master Plan is presented for public review and comment. It is a compilation of the previously published Working Papers for the King County International Airport (Boeing Field) Master Plan. Following revisions based on public comments, and consistent with Washington's State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) and the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), the final Airport Master Plan will be prepared.

This Draft Plan is the culmination of the planning work begun in 1995 for King County International Airport (KCIA)/Boeing Field. There is no intent to rewrite what has been prepared in the past (except to update those aspects considered critical to the update of the airport's development plan), but instead, to complete the Master Plan in an expedient and thorough manner. The previously prepared planning documentation has been utilized as a resource to help in the finalization of the Draft Master Plan recommendations.

This document begins by providing an inventory of on-airport facilities as they exist in 2000, followed by a summary of the forecasts of aviation activity (originally using 1994 baseline data and updated in consideration of activity that has occurred at the airport during recent years). Next, this document summarizes and the Capacity Analysis and Facility Requirements for on-airport facilities. Finally, the master planning documentation provides an explanation of the proposed airport development plan, along with detailed implementation recommendations for proposed airport improvements.

## Contents

Contents	iii
Tables	v
Illustrations	ν
Introduction and Inventory of Existing Airport Facilities	
Introduction	A.1
Inventory of Airport Facilities	A.1
Summary	A.8
Aviation Activity Demand Forecast	
Introduction	B.1
Previous Forecast Summary	B.1
Revised Forecast Summary	B.2
Airport Reference Code (ARC)/Critical Aircraft Analysis	B.8
Summary	В.9
Capacity Analysis and Facility Requirements	
Introduction	C.1
Airfield Capacity Methodology	C.1
Airfield Capacity Analysis	C.7
Facility Requirements	C.7
Summary	C.17
Airport Development Plan	
Introduction	D.1
Airfield Development Recommendations	D.4
Landside Development Recommendations	D.11
Conceptual Airport Development Plan	D.14

# Contents (continued)

#### **Airport Plans**

Introduction	E.1
Airport Layout Plan	E.1
Airspace Plan	E.7
Inner Portion of Approach Surface Drawings	E.15
Landside Development Area Plan	E.23
Airport Property Map	E.23
Land Use Drawing	E.24
Implementation Program and Phasing	

Introduction	F.1
Project List	F.1
Cost Estimates	F.1
Phasing Plan	F.2
Relationship to FAA Capital Improvement Program	F.2

#### **Financial Implementation Analysis**

Introduction	G.1
Project Cost Estimates and Development Schedule	G.3
Sources and Uses of Capital Funding	G.8
Projected Operations and Maintenance Expenses	G.16
Projected Revenues	G.18
Financial Plan Summary	G.20
Financial Implementation Conclusions	G.22

## Tables

Table	B1	Summary of TRA-BV Unconstrained Forecast, 1994-2015	B.2
Table	B2	Summary of Revised Unconstrained Forecast, 1997-2015	
Table	B3	Unconstrained Operations Forecast By Aircraft Type, 1997-2015	
Table	B4	Peak Period Aircraft Operations Forecast, 1997-2015	
Table	C1	IFR Wind Coverage Summary	
Table	C2	ARC D-V Dimensional Standards – Runway 13R/31L	С.9
Table	C3	ARC B-I (small aircraft only) Dimensional Standards –	
		Runway 13L/31R	C.10
Table	C4	Runway Length Requirements	C.13
Table	C5	Representative Air Carrier Aircraft Lengths and ARFF Index	C.17
Table	F1	Phase I (0-5 Years) Development Plan Project Costs	F.3
Table	F2	Phase II (5-10 Years) Development Plan Project Costs	F.5
Table	F3	Phase III (10-15 Years) Development Plan Project Costs	F.6
Table	G1	Project Cost Estimates and Development Schedule for	
		the Capital Improvement Program	G.4
Table	G2	Capital Funding Sources	G.11
Table	G3	Bond Sizing Calculation and Debt Service Schedule	G.14
Table	G4	Historical and Projected Operations & Maintenance Expenses	G.17
Table	G5	Historical and Projected Revenues	G.19
Table	G6	Financial Plan Summary	G.21

## **Illustrations and Exhibits**

Figure	A1	Existing Airport Layout	A.3
Figure	C1	All Weather Wind Rose: 10.5- and 20-Knot Crosswind	
-		Components	C.4
Figure	C2	IFR Wind Rose: 10.5- and 20-Knot Crosswind	
-		Components	C.5
Figure	D1	Airside Development Plan	D.9
Figure	D2	Conceptual Airport Development Plan	D.15

# Illustrations and Exhibits (continued)

Figure	E1	Airport Layout Plan	E.3
Figure	E2	Airport Airspace Drawing North Approach	E.9
Figure	E3	Airport Airspace Drawing South Approach	E.11
Figure	E4	Airport Airspace Drawing Profiles	E.13
Figure	E5	Inner Approach Surface Drawing - Runway 13R	E.17
Figure	E6	Inner Approach Surface Drawing - Runway 31L	E.19
Figure	E7	Inner Approach Surface Drawing - Runway 13L/31R	E.21
Figure	E8	Terminal Area Plan - North	E.25
Figure	E9	Terminal Area Plan - South	E.27
Figure	E10	Airport Property Map	E.29
Figure	E11	Land Use Drawing	E.31
Figure	F1	Phasing Plan	F.7
Exhibit	G1	Summary of 2000 Base Year and Total Escalated	
		Costs for the Planning Program	G.3
Exhibit	G2	Summary of Sources and Uses of Capital Funding for	
		the Capital Improvement Program	G.15

Intentionally Left Blank (for two-sided reproduction)